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ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES

Notification under Article 11

Report on the Status of Restrictive Measures
as requested by the TSB in accordance with Article 11

COLOMBIA

Attached is a report received from Colombia on the status of
restrictions maintained by it on imports of textile products covered by the
Arrangement as extended by the 1986 Protocol. This information submitted
in accordance with Article 11, paragraphs 11, 12 and 2 of the MFA has been
extracted from Etatistlcal tables prepared by the Columbian Institute of
External Trade.

1See COM.TEX/SB/1467
2The previous report is contained in COM.TEX/SB/809/Add.27

*
English and Spanish only/Anglais et espagnol seulement/Inglés y
espafiol solamente
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11 July 1989

Letter from the Permanent Mission of Colombia

Sir,

I have pleasure in enclosing the statistical information requested by
the Textiles Surveillance Body, prepared by the Colombian Institute of
External Trade (INCOMEX).

Accept, Sir, the assurances of my highest consideration.

FELIPE JARAMILLO
Ambassador
Alternate permanent Representative

Enc.
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Textile Products Subject to Prior Import Licensing

GATT MF% or CCCN Product description
other provisions
GATT 50.03. Silk waste
Article XVIII B
50.07 Silk yarn and yarn spin from
noil or other waste silk.
50.09 Woven fabrics of silk, of noil
or other waste silk.
ex 51.01 Yarn of man-made fibres
(continuous), except of
poly-urethanes (51.01.05) and of
viscose rayon (51.01.51)).
ex 51.02 Monofil of synthetic and
imitation catgut materials.
51.03 Yarn of man-made fibres
(continuous), put-up for retail
sale.
51.04 Woven fabrics of man-made fibres
(continuous) including woven
fabrics of monofil or strip of
Heading No. 51.01 or 51.02
52.02 Woven fabrics of metal thread or

ex

53.10.01.01

53.11

55.05,
55.07

55.08

55.09

55.06

of metallized yarn, of a kind
used in articles of apparel, as
furnishing fabrics of the like.
Yarn of sheep’s or lambs’ wool.
Woven fabrics of sheep's or
lambs' wool containing by weight
at least 857 of carded or combed
sheep's or lambs’ wool.

Cotton yarn

Cotton gauze

Terry towelling

Other woven fabrics of cotton
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GATT MFA or . L.
other provisions CCCN Product description
GATT ex 56.01 Man-made fibres (discontinuous)
Article XVIII B except acrylic fibres.
(cont’d)
56.05, 56.06 Yarn of man-made fibres
(discontinuous or waste).
56.07 Woven fabrics of man-made fibres

ex

ex

58.01, 58.02

58.03

58.04

58.05

58.06

58.07

58.08,

58.10

59.01

59.02

59.03

58.09

(discontinuous or waste).

Carpets, carpeting, rugs,
"Kelem", "Schumacks" and
"Karamanie" rugs.

Tapestries, handmade of type
Gobelins, Flanders, etc.

Woven pile fabrics (other than
terry towelling) of cotton and
synthetic fibres.

Narrow woven fabrics of metal
thread or metallized yarn, of
cotton, of synthetic or
artificial fibres.

Woven labels, badges and the
like, not embroidered in the
piece.

Chenille yarn, gimped yarn,
braids, tassels, etc.

Tulle and other net fabrics (but
not including woven, knitted or
crocheted fabrics).

Embroidery, in the piece, in
strips or in motifs.

Wadding and articles of wadding.

Felt and articles of felt,
whether or not impregnated or
coated.

Bonded fibre fabrics, similar
bonded yarn fabrics and articles
of such fabrics, whether or not
impregnated or coated.
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other provisions
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Product description

GATT
Article XVIII B
(cont’d)

ex

ex

59.04

59.05

59.06

59.07

59.08

59.11

59.12

59.13

59.14

59.15

59.16

Twine, cordage, ropes and
cables, plaited or not.

Nets and netting

Other articles made from yarn,
twine, cordage.

Textile fabrics coated with gum
of kind used for outer cover of
books, buckram and similar
fabrics except prepared painting
canvas (59.07.03.00).

Textile fabrics impregnated,
coated, covered or laminated.

Rubberized textile fabrics,
other than rubberized knitted or
crocheted goods excluding
56.11.01.

Textile fabrics, otherwise
impregnated or coated.

Elastic fabrics and trimmings
(other than knitted or
crocheted) consisting of textile
materials combined with rubber
threads.

Wicks, of woven, plaited or
knitted textile materials for
lamps, stoves, incandescent gas
mantles, etc.

Textile hose-piping and similar
tubing, with or without lining.

Transmission, conveyor or
elevator belts or belting of
textile material.
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GATT MF% or CCCN Product description
other provisions
GATT ex 59.17 Textile fabrics and textile
Article XVIII B articles, of a kind commonly
(cont'd) used in machinery or plant,
except 59.17.01.01 and
59.17.01.04,
Chapter 60 Knitted and crocheted goods
Chapter 61 Articles of apparel and

Chapter 62

clothing accessories of textile
fabric, other than knitted or
crocheted goods.

Other made-up textile articles.




