GENERAL AGREEMENT ON

TARIFFS AND TRADE

Textiles Surveillance Body

RESTRICTED

COM.TEX/SB/1489/Add.23* 17 October 1989 Special Distribution

Original: Spanish

ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES

Notification under Article 11

<u>Report on the Status of Restrictive Measures</u> as requested by the TSB in accordance with Article 11¹

COLOMBIA

Attached is a report received from Colombia on the status of restrictions maintained by it on imports of textile products covered by the Arrangement as extended by the 1986 Protocol. This information submitted in accordance with Article 11, paragraphs 11, 12 and 2 of the MFA has been extracted from statistical tables prepared by the Columbian Institute of External Trade.

See COM.TEX/SB/1467

²The previous report is contained in COM.TEX/SB/809/Add.27

^{*}English and Spanish only/Anglais et espagnol seulement/Inglés y español solamente

11 July 1989

Letter from the Permanent Mission of Colombia

Sir,

I have pleasure in enclosing the statistical information requested by the Textiles Surveillance Body, prepared by the Colombian Institute of External Trade (INCOMEX).

Accept, Sir, the assurances of my highest consideration.

FELIPE JARAMILLO Ambassador Alternate permanent Representative

Enc.

GATT MFA or other provisions	CCCN	Product description
GATT Article XVIII B	50.03	Silk waste
	50.07	Silk yarn and yarn spin from noil or other waste silk.
	50.09	Woven fabrics of silk, of noil or other waste silk.
	ex 51.01	Yarn of man-made fibres (continuous), except of poly-urethanes (51.01.05) and of viscose rayon (51.01.51)).
	ex 51.02	Monofil of synthetic and imitation catgut materials.
	51.03	Yarn of man-made fibres (continuous), put-up for retail sale.
	51.04	Woven fabrics of man-made fibres (continuous) including woven fabrics of monofil or strip of Heading No. 51.01 or 51.02
	52.02	Woven fabrics of metal thread or of metallized yarn, of a kind used in articles of apparel, as furnishing fabrics of the like.
	53.10.01.01	Yarn of sheep's or lambs' wool.
	ex 53.11	Woven fabrics of sheep's or lambs' wool containing by weight at least 85% of carded or combed sheep's or lambs' wool.
	55.05, 55.06	Cotton yarn
	55.07	Cotton gauze
	55.08	Terry towelling
	55.09	Other woven fabrics of cotton

Textile Products Subject to Prior Import Licensing

GATT MFA or other provisions	CCCN	Product description
GATT Article XVIII B (cont'd)	ex 56.01	Man-made fibres (discontinuous) except acrylic fibres.
	56.05, 56.06	Yarn of man-made fibres (discontinuous or waste).
	56.07	Woven fabrics of man-made fibres (discontinuous or waste).
	58.01, 58.02	Carpets, carpeting, rugs, "Kelem", "Schumacks" and "Karamanie" rugs.
	58.03	Tapestries, handmade of type Gobelins, Flanders, etc.
	ex 58.04	Woven pile fabrics (other than terry towelling) of cotton and synthetic fibres.
	ex 58.05	Narrow woven fabrics of metal thread or metallized yarn, of cotton, of synthetic or artificial fibres.
	58.06	Woven labels, badges and the like, not embroidered in the piece.
	58.07	Chenille yarn, gimped yarn, braids, tassels, etc.
	58.08, 58.09	Tulle and other net fabrics (bu not including woven, knitted or crocheted fabrics).
	58.10	Embroidery, in the piece, in strips or in motifs.
	59.01	Wadding and articles of wadding
	59.02	Felt and articles of felt, whether or not impregnated or coated.
	59.03	Bonded fibre fabrics, similar bonded yarn fabrics and article of such fabrics, whether or not impregnated or coated.

GATT MFA or other provisions	CCCN	Product description
GATT Article XVIII B (cont'd)	ex 59.04	Twine, cordage, ropes and cables, plaited or not.
	59.05	Nets and netting
	59.06	Other articles made from yarn, twine, cordage.
	ex 59.07	Textile fabrics coated with gum of kind used for outer cover of books, buckram and similar fabrics except prepared painting canvas (59.07.03.00).
	59.08	Textile fabrics impregnated, coated, covered or laminated.
	59.11	Rubberized textile fabrics, other than rubberized knitted or crocheted goods excluding 59.11.01.
	59.12	Textile fabrics, otherwise impregnated or coated.
	59.13	Elastic fabrics and trimmings (other than knitted or crocheted) consisting of textile materials combined with rubber threads.
	59.14	Wicks, of woven, plaited or knitted textile materials for lamps, stoves, incandescent gas mantles, etc.
	59.15	Textile hose-piping and similar tubing, with or without lining.
	59.16	Transmission, conveyor or elevator belts or belting of textile material.

GATT MFA or other provisions	CCCN	Product description
GATT Article XVIII B (cont'd)	ex 59.17	Textile fabrics and textile articles, of a kind commonly used in machinery or plant, except 59.17.01.01 and 59.17.01.04.
	Chapter 60	Knitted and crocheted goods
	Chapter 61	Articles of apparel and clothing accessories of textile fabric, other than knitted or crocheted goods.
	Chapter 62	Other made-up textile articles.